Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND PUBLIC WORKS
Jim Gray David Holmes
Mayor Commissioner

To: Mayor Jim Gray
Urha

Charles H. Martin, P.E., Director
Division of Water Quality

Date:  August 29, 2014

Re: Request Authorization to Execute an Agreement with Free Contracting for Change Order #1 for the Ecton
Park Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project.

The Division of Water Quality requests approval of Change Order #1 with Free Contracting for additional work to the
Ecton Park Sanitary Sewer Replacement Project. Change Order #1 for $47,930 increases the original contract amount
of $689,507.50 to $737,437.50. The sum of this Change Order is equal to 7% of the original contract amount.

Description of Change Order

1. Line Item # 3 Cleanout increase quantity by 1.
Add: $500.00

2. Line Item #11 Cut and Cap Existing Sewer Line increase quantity by 5.
Add: $500.00

3. Line Item #19 Flowable Fill increase quantity by 116 CY.
Add: $23,200.00

4. Line Item #22 Additional Soil Excavation as Ordered by Engineer increase by 6.2 CY.
Add: $155.00

5. Line Item #24 Safety Fence Increase by 807 LF.
Add: $4,035.00

6. Line Item #30 Wooden Privacy Fence increase by 38 LF.
Add: $1,520.00

7. Line Item #48 Stream Crossing Pump Around increase by 7 LS
Add: $3,000.00

8. 331 LF of security fencing
Add: $3,310.00

9. 16.2 CY of additional concrete required at stream crossing.
Add: $3,240.00

10. 150 SF of concrete apron at 941 Turkeyfoot Road
Add: $1,500.00

11. 2 additional back trap valves.
Add: $320.00

12. Used 40 LF less of 6”lateral at 600 Galaxie Drive
Deduct: $3,800.

200 East Main Street . Lexington, ICY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORILD



13. 25 LF of 6” Lateral at 608 Galaxie Drive.
Add: $2,375.00

14. 55 LF of 6” Lateral at 933 The Curtilage.
Add: $5,225.00

15.  Fill retention area per LFUCG.
Add: $2,850.00

Total Cost of Change Order #1: $47,930.00

The change order is fully budgeted and funds are located in the account shown below.

4003 303408 3462 92811 2013 LFUCG ECTONPARK CONSTRUCT - $41,043.46
4003 303408 3462 92811 2012 LFUCG SSREHAB 2012 CONSTRUCT - $6,886.54

o David Holmes, Commissioner, Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works
Rick Day, Division of Water Quality Construction Manager
Jeff Baumgardner, Division of Water Quality Inspector
Lisa McFadden, Division of Water Quality Program Manager

200 East Main Street ¢ Lexington, KY 40507 +  (859) 425-2255 ¢ www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



